

Medical Policies



Policy Number: M-18

Policy Name: Cardiac Ablation Procedures

Policy Type: Medical Policy Subtype: Diagnostic Medical

Effective Date: 09-15-2025 End Date: 11-02-2025

Description

Catheter ablation is a therapeutic technique using a cryoballoon to eliminate conduction defects.

Maze or Modified Maze Procedures, also known as (a.k.a.) surgical ablation, are performed on a non-beating heart during the cardiopulmonary bypass to destroy the arrhythmic area of the heart.

Hybrid catheter and surgical ablation (HyCASA) is a minimally-invasive procedure for treatment of atrial fibrillation. The procedure combines thoroscopic epicardial ablation performed by a surgeon and percutaneous endocardial ablation performed by an electrophysiologist as directed by the electrophysiology study. It is performed either as part of a single 'joint' procedure or as two (2) separate ablation procedures.

Policy Application

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of processing, regardless of service date, *and/or*

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of service.

Criteria

Coverage is subject to the specific terms of the member's benefit plan.

Catheter Ablation Procedures

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of processing, regardless of service date.

Intracardiac catheter ablation of atrioventricular node (AV) function may be considered medically necessary for **ONE or more** of the following indications:

- Atrial ablation for elimination of atrial fibrillation; or
- Atrial tachycardia or atrial flutter; or
- Paroxysmal supraventricular tachycardia; or
- Radiofrequency catheter ablation or modification of the atrioventricular junction for ventricular rate control of symptomatic atrial tachyarrhythmias; **or**
- Symptomatic sustained atrioventricular nodal reentrant tachycardia.

Comprehensive electrophysiologic evaluation including insertion and repositioning of multiple electrode catheters may be considered medically necessary for **ONE** or more of the following indications:

- For treatment of individuals with supraventricular tachycardia with ONE or more of the following indications:
 - Accessory bypass tract arrhythmia (Wolff-Parkinson-White Syndrome); or
 - Atrial ablation for elimination of atrial fibrillation; or

- Atrial tachycardia or atrial flutter; or
- o Paroxysmal supraventricular tachycardia; or
- Supraventricular tachycardia; or
- o Symptomatic sustained atrioventricular nodal reentrant tachycardia; or
- For treatment of individuals with ventricular tachycardia with ONE or more of the following indications:
 - o Bundle branch reentrant ventricular tachycardia; or
 - Individuals without structural heart disease (i.e., ischemic or idiopathic cardiomyopathy) with symptomatic sustained monomorphic ventricular tachycardia; **or**
 - o Ischemic or idiopathic cardiomyopathy with ventricular tachycardia

A catheter ablation procedure not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Procedure Codes

3650 93653	93654	93655	93657
------------	-------	-------	-------

Transcatheter Radiofrequency Ablation, Cryoablation, or Pulsed Field Ablation (PFA)

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of processing, regardless of service date.

Transcatheter radiofrequency ablation, cryoablation, or pulsed field ablation to treat atrial fibrillation in individuals who have failed to respond to adequate trials of antiarrhythmic medications may be considered medically necessary for **ONE or more** of the following indications:

- As an alternative to atrioventricular nodal ablation and pacemaker insertion in individuals with class II or III congestive heart failure and symptomatic atrial fibrillation; or
- As an initial treatment for individuals with recurrent symptomatic paroxysmal atrial fibrillation (greater than one (1) episode, with less than or equal to four (4) episodes in the previous six (6) months) in whom a rhythm-control strategy is desired; or
- Symptomatic paroxysmal atrial fibrillation; or
- Symptomatic persistent atrial fibrillation.

Repeat transcatheter radiofrequency ablation, cryoablation, or pulsed field ablation may be considered medically necessary; in individuals with **ONE or more** of the following:

- Development of atrial flutter following the initial procedure; or
- Recurrence of atrial fibrillation.

Transcatheter radiofrequency ablation, cryoablation, or pulsed field ablation not meeting the criteria as indicated this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Procedure Codes

93655	93656	93657

Operative Ablation Procedures

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of processing, regardless of service date.

Operative ablation of supraventricular arrhythmogenic focus or pathway may be considered medically necessary to eliminate artrioventricular conduction defects.

Operative ablation of supraventricular arrhythmogenic focus or pathway not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Procedure Codes

33250	33251	33261
-------	-------	-------

Maze Procedures

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of processing, regardless of service date.

The maze and modified maze procedures performed on a non-beating heart during cardiopulmonary bypass with concomitant cardiac surgery may be considered medically necessary for treatment of individuals with atrial fibrillation or flutter.

The use of an open maze procedures or modified maze procedure not meeting the criteria indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Stand-alone minimally invasive, off-pump maze procedures (i.e., modified maze procedures), including those done via mini-thoracotomy, for treatment of individuals with atrial fibrillation or flutter are considered experimental/investigational and therefore non-covered because the safety and/or effectiveness of this service cannot be established by the available published peer-reviewed literature.

Procedure Codes

33254	33255	33256	33257	33258	33259

Hybrid and Surgical Ablation (HyCASA)

HyCASA procedures may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- The cardiothoracic (CT) surgeon has experience in treating arrhythmias surgically (at least 50 cases); and
- The facility has a suite that can accommodate the Hybrid procedure requirements; and
- The individual has **ONE or more** of the following:
 - o Inability to proceed with a standard PVI from an endocardial approach (i.e. esophageal heating); or
 - o Previous failed pulmonary vein isolation (PVI); and
- The individual has persistent atrial fibrillation greater than six (6) months; and
- The surgeon and electrophysiologist both agree that the individual would be an appropriate candidate for the procedure; and
- There is a presence of structural heart disease (e.g. left atrial enlargement and/or left ventricular dysfunction).

Hybrid catheter and surgical ablation (HyCASA) procedure not meeting the criteria as indicated in this policy is considered not medically necessary.

Procedure Codes

33265	33266	93613	93620	93655	93656	93657
93662						

Outpatient HCPCS

Policy Application

All claims submitted under this policy's section will be processed according to the policy effective date and associated revision effective dates in effect on the date of service.

C1732	C1733	C2630
C1732	C1733	C2030

Professional Statements and Societal Positions Guidelines

2023 ACC/AHA/ACCP/HRS Guideline for the Diagnosis and Management of Atrial Fibrillation - 2023

The guideline provides comprehensive recommendations on various ablation procedures for atrial fibrillation.

- Catheter Ablation Procedures
 - Catheter ablation, including both radiofrequency ablation and cryoablation, is recommended for rhythm control in individuals
 with symptomatic paroxysmal or persistent AF. This approach is particularly beneficial when antiarrhythmic drug therapy is
 ineffective, not tolerated, or preferred as a first-line therapy after considering individual preferences and clinical characteristics
- Operative Ablation Procedures
 - Surgical ablation procedures such as Maze and modified Maze procedures, are recommended for individuals with AF undergoing other cardiac surgeries (e.g., coronary artery bypass grafting or valve surgery). These procedures aim to maintain sinus rhythm and reduce AF-related symptoms.
- Hybrid and Surgical Ablation (HyCASA)

 Hybrid approaches, combining surgical and catheter ablation techniques, may be considered for selected patients with persistent or long-standing persistent AF, especially when prior ablation attempts have failed. This strategy leverages the strengths of both methods to achieve better rhythm control

Society of Thoracic Surgeons (STS) 2023 Clinical Practice Guidelines for the Surgical Treatment of Atrial Fibrillation (AF) - 2023

The guideline provides updated recommendations to enhance patient outcomes.

- Surgical Ablation
 - Class I Recommendation: Surgical ablation is advised for all individuals with AF undergoing first-time, non-emergent cardiac surgery, including both mitral and non-mitral operations, to restore sinus rhythm and improve long-term outcomes
 - Class IIa Recommendation: For symptomatic AF individuals without structural heart disease, who have not responded to class I/III
 antiarrhythmic drugs or catheter-based therapy, stand-alone surgical ablation is reasonable to restore sinus rhythm. The CoxMaze III/IV lesion set is preferred for those with persistent or long-standing persistent AF.

Diagnosis Codes

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Code 93613

148.11	148.19	148.20	148.21	149.01	149.02	149.1
149.2	149.3	149.49	149.9	150.1	151.7	

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Code 93650

145.89	147.10	147.11	147.19	147.9	148.0	148.11
148.19	148.20	148.21	148.91	148.92	149.2	149.5
149.8	R00.1					

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Codes 93653

125.5	125.6	125.89	125.9	142.0	142.2	142.5
142.8	142.9	145.6	145.81	145.89	147.10	147.11
147.19	147.9	148.0	148.11	148.19	148.20	148.21
148.3	148.4	148.91	148.92	149.2	149.8	R00.1

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Code 93654

125.5	125.6	125.89	125.9	142.0	142.2	142.5
142.8	142.9	147.0	147.20	147.29	148.91	149.01
149.02	149.1	149.3	149.40	149.49		

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Code 93655

145.6	145.89	147.0	147.10	147.11	147.19	147.20
147.29	147.9	148.0	148.11	148.19	148.20	148.21
148.3	148.4	148.91	148.92	149.01	149.02	149.1
149.2	149.3	149.49	149.5	149.8	149.9	150.1
151.7						

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Codes 93656 and 93657

125.5	145.6	145.89	147.0	147.10	147.11	147.19
147.20	147.29	148.0	148.11	148.19	148.20	148.21
148.3	148.4	148.91	148.92	149.01	149.02	149.1
149.2	149.3	149.5	149.8	149.49	149.9	150.1
151.7						

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Codes 93662

125.5	125.6	125.9	125.89	142.0	142.2	142.5
142.8	142.9	144.0	144.1	144.2	144.30	145.6
145.81	145.89	147.0	147.9	147.10	147.11	147.19
147.20	147.29	148.0	148.3	148.4	148.11	148.19
148.20	148.21	148.91	148.92	149.1	149.2	149.3
149.5	149.8	149.9	149.01	149.02	149.40	149.49
I50.1	I51.7	R00.1				

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Code 33250; 33251; and 33261

144.0	144.1	144.2	144.30

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Codes 33254; 33255; 33256; 33257; 33258; and 33259

145.6	147.10	147.11	147.19	148.0	148.11	148.19
148.20	148.21	148.3	148.4	148.91	148.92	149.2
149.3	149.40	149.49	149.8			

Covered Diagnosis Codes for Procedure Codes 33265; and 33266

148.11	148.19	148.20	148.21	149.01	149.02	149.1
149.2	149.3	149.49	149.9	150.1	151.7	

CURRENT CODING

CPT:

33250	ABLATION ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOCI/PATHWAY W/O BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
33251	ABLATION ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOCI/PATHWAY W/BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
33254	ABLATION & RECONSTRUCTION ATRIA LIMITED	Medicaid Expansion
33255	ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTNSV W/O BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
33256	ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTNSV W/BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion

33257	ATRIA ABLATE & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PROCEDURE LIMITE	Medicaid Expansion
33258	ATRIA ABLTJ & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PX EXTENSIV W/O BYP	Medicaid Expansion
33259	ATRIA ABLTJ & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PX EXTEN W/BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
33261	OPRATIVE ABLTJ VENTR ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOC W/BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
33265	NDSC ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA LIMITED W/O BYPAS	Medicaid Expansion
33266	NDSC ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTEN W/O BYPASS	Medicaid Expansion
93613	INTRACARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGIC 3D MAPPING	Medicaid Expansion
93620	COMPRE EP EVAL R ATR VNTRC PACG&REC HIS BNDL REC	Medicaid Expansion
93650	ICAR CATHETER ABLATION ATRIOVENTR NODE FUNCTION	Medicaid Expansion
93653	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ 3D MAPG TX SVT	Medicaid Expansion
93654	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ 3D MAPG TX VT	Medicaid Expansion
93655	ICAR CATH ABLATION DISCRETE MECHANISM ARRHYTHMIA	Medicaid Expansion
93656	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ ATR FIB PULM VEIN ISOLATION	Medicaid Expansion
93657	ABLATE L/R ATRIAL FIBRIL W/ISOLATED PULM VEIN	Medicaid Expansion
93662	INTRACARD ECHOCARD W/THER/DX IVNTJ INCL IMG S&I	Medicaid Expansion
33250	ABLATION ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOCI/PATHWAY W/O BYPASS	Commercial
33251	ABLATION ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOCI/PATHWAY W/BYPASS	Commercial
33254	ABLATION & RECONSTRUCTION ATRIA LIMITED	Commercial
33255	ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTNSV W/O BYPASS	Commercial
33256	ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTNSV W/BYPASS	Commercial
33257	ATRIA ABLATE & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PROCEDURE LIMITE	Commercial
33258	ATRIA ABLTJ & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PX EXTENSIV W/O BYP	Commercial
33259	ATRIA ABLTJ & RCNSTJ W/OTHER PX EXTEN W/BYPASS	Commercial
33261	OPRATIVE ABLTJ VENTR ARRHYTHMOGENIC FOC W/BYPASS	Commercial
33265	NDSC ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA LIMITED W/O BYPAS	Commercial
33266	NDSC ABLATION & RCNSTJ ATRIA EXTEN W/O BYPASS	Commercial
93613	INTRACARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGIC 3D MAPPING	Commercial
93620	COMPRE EP EVAL R ATR VNTRC PACG&REC HIS BNDL REC	Commercial
93650	ICAR CATHETER ABLATION ATRIOVENTR NODE FUNCTION	Commercial
93653	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ 3D MAPG TX SVT	Commercial
93654	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ 3D MAPG TX VT	Commercial
93655	ICAR CATH ABLATION DISCRETE MECHANISM ARRHYTHMIA	Commercial
93656	COMPRE EP EVAL ABLTJ ATR FIB PULM VEIN ISOLATION	Commercial
93657	ABLATE L/R ATRIAL FIBRIL W/ISOLATED PULM VEIN	Commercial
93662	INTRACARD ECHOCARD W/THER/DX IVNTJ INCL IMG S&I	Commercial

HCPCS:

C1732	Cath, ep, diag/abl, 3d/vect	Medicaid Expansion
C1733	Cath, ep, othr than cool-tip	Medicaid Expansion

C2630	Cath, ep, cool-tip	Medicaid Expansion
C1732	Cath, ep, diag/abl, 3d/vect	Commercial
C1733	Cath, ep, othr than cool-tip	Commercial
C2630	Cath, ep, cool-tip	Commercial

References

- 1. Hayes, Inc. Hayes Comparative Effectiveness Review. Hybrid Maze Procedure for Atrial Fibrillation. Lansdale, PA; Hayes, Inc.; 07/15/2019.
- 2. AlTurki A, Proietti R, Dawar A, Alturki H, Huynh, Essebag V. Catheter ablation for atrial fibrillation in heart failure with reduced ejection fraction: A systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *BMC Cardiovasc Disorder*. 2019;19:18.
- 3. Asad ZUA, Yousif A, Khan MS, et al. Catheter ablation versus medical therapy for atrial fibrillation: A systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Circ Arrhythm Electrophysiol.* 2019;12(9):e007414.
- 4. Marrouche NF, Brachmann J, Andresen D, et al. Catheter ablation for atrial fibrillation with heart failure. *N Engl J Med*. 2018;378(5):417-427
- 5. Su W, Orme GJ, Hoyt R, et al. Retrospective review of Arctic Front Advance Cryoballoon Ablation: A multicenter examination of second-generation cryoballoon (RADICOOL trial). *J Interv Card Electrophysiol*. 2018;51(3):199- 204.
- 6. Kuck KH, Merkely B, Zahn R, et al. Catheter ablation versus best medical therapy in patients with persistent atrial fibrillation and congestive heart failure: The randomized AMICA trial. *Circ Arrhythm Electrophysiol.* 2019;12(12):e007731.
- 7. Packer DL, Mark DB, Robb RA, et al. Effect of catheter ablation vs antiarrhythmic drug therapy on mortality, stroke, bleeding, and cardiac arrest among patients with atrial fibrillation: The CABANA randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2019;321(13):1261-1274.
- 8. Mark DB, Anstrom KJ, Sheng S, et al. Effect of catheter ablation vs medical therapy on quality of life among patients with atrial fibrillation: the CABANA randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2019;321(13):1275-1285.
- 9. Blomstrm-Lundqvist C, Gizurarson S, Schwieler J, et al. Effect of catheter ablation vs antiarrhythmic medication on quality of life in patients with atrial fibrillation: The CAPTAF randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2019;321(11):1059-1068
- 10. Nielsen JC, Johannessen A, Raatikainen P, et al. Long-term efficacy of catheter ablation as first-line therapy for paroxysmal atrial fibrillation: 5-year outcome in a randomised clinical trial. *Heart*. 2017;103(5):368-376.
- 11. Calkins H, Hindricks G, Cappato R, et al. 2017 HRS/EHRA/ECAS/APHRS/SOLAECE expert consensus statement on catheter and surgical ablation of atrial fibrillation. *Europace*. 2018;20(1): e1-e160.
- 12. January CT, Wann LS, Calkins H, et al. 2019 AHA/ACC/HRS Focused Update of the 2014 AHA/ACC/HRS Guideline for the management of patients with atrial fibrillation: A report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Clinical Practice Guidelines and the Heart Rhythm Society. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2019;74(1):104-132.
- 13. Zhang D, Shi J, Quan H, et al. Five-year results of a modified left atrial maze IV procedure in the treatment of atrial fibrillation: A randomized study. *ANZ J Surg.* 2020;90(4):602-607.
- 14. Castella M, Kotecha D, van Laar C, et al. Thoracoscopic vs. catheter ablation for atrial fibrillation: Long-term follow-up of the FAST randomized trial. *Europace*. 2019;21(5):746-753.
- 15. Adiyaman A, Buist TJ, Beukema RJ, et al. Randomized Controlled Trial of Surgical Versus Catheter Ablation for Paroxysmal and Early Persistent Atrial Fibrillation. *Circ Arrhythm Electrophysiol*. 2018;11(10):e006182.
- 16. Vos LM, Bentala M, Geuzebroek GS, et al. Long-term outcome after totally thoracoscopic ablation for atrial fibrillation. *J Cardiovasc Electrophysiol*. 2020;31(1):40-45.
- 17. Badhwar V, Rankin JS, Damiano RJ, et al. The Society of Thoracic Surgeons 2017 Clinical Practice Guidelines for the Surgical Treatment of Atrial Fibrillation. *Ann Thorac Surg.* 2017;103(1):329-341.
- 18. Ad N, Damiano RJ, Badhwar V, et al. Expert consensus guidelines: Examining surgical ablation for atrial fibrillation. *J Thorac Cardiovasc Surg.* 2017;153(6):1330-1354.e1.
- 19. InterQual® Level of Care Criteria 2019. Acute Care Adult. Change Healthcare, LLC.
- 20. Moss JD, Flatley EE, Beaser et al. Jeevanandam V, Uriel N, Tung R. Characterization of ventricular tachycardia after left ventricular assist device implantation as destination therapy: a single-center ablation experience. *JACC: Clin Electrophysiol.* 3(12):1412-24.
- 21. Vergara P, Tzou WS, Tung R, Brombin C, et al. Predictive score for identifying survival and recurrence risk profiles in patients undergoing ventricular tachycardia ablation: The I-VT score. Circulation: *Arrhythm Electrophysiol Rev.* 2018;(12):e006730.
- 22. Andrade JG, Wells GA, Deyell MW, et al. Cryoablation or drug therapy for initial treatment of atrial fibrillation. *N Engl J Med.* 2021;384(4):305-315.
- 23. Wazni OM, Dandamudi G, Sood N, et al. Cryoballoon ablation as initial therapy for atrial fibrillation. N Engl J Med. 2021;384(4):316-324.
- 24. Kuck KH, Lebedev DS, Mikhaylov EN, et al. Catheter ablation or medical therapy to delay progression of atrial fibrillation: The randomized controlled atrial fibrillation progression trial (ATTEST). 2021;23(3):362-369.
- 25. Haldar S, Khan HR, Boyalla V, et al. Catheter ablation vs. thoracoscopic surgical ablation in long-standing persistent atrial fibrillation: CASA-AF randomized controlled trial. *Eur Heart J.* 2020;41(47):4471-4480.
- 26. DeLurgio DB, Crossen KJ, Gill J, et al. Hybrid convergent procedure for the treatment of persistent and long-standing persistent atrial fibrillation: Results of converge clinical trial. *Circ Arrhythm Electrophysiol.* 2020;13(12):e009288.
- 27. Maclean E, Yap J, Saberwal B, et al. The convergent procedure versus catheter ablation alone in longstanding persistent atrial fibrillation: A single centre, propensity-matched cohort study. *Int J Cardiol*. 2020;303:49-53.

28. Tonks R, Lantz G, Mahlow J, et al. Short and intermediate term outcomes of the convergent procedure: Initial experience in a tertiary referral center. *Ann Thorac Cardiovasc Surg.* 2020;26(1):13-21.

ND Committee Review

Internal Medical Policy Committee 11-19-2020 Multiple Revisions Effective January 4, 2021

Internal Medical Policy Committee 5-20-2021 Revision Effective July 5, 2021

Internal Medical Policy Committee 5-24-2022 Annual Review-no changes in criteria Effective July 4, 2022

Internal Medical Policy Committee 7-21-2022 Revision with coding update Effective September 5, 2022

- Added Procedure Codes: 93656 and 93620
- Added Outpatient HCPCS: C1732; C1733 and C2630
- Added Diagnosis Codes I45.6; I45.89; I47.0; I47.1; I47.2; I48.0; I48.4; I48.91; I48.92; I49.2; I49.2; I49.3; I49.49; I49.49; I49.5; I49.8; I50.1; and I51.7

Internal Medical Policy Committee 9-28-2022 Coding update - Effective October 01, 2022

- Removed Diagnosis Code 147.2; and
- o Added Diagnosis Codes 147.20; and 147.29

Internal Medical Policy Committee 11-15-2023 Coding update - Effective October 01, 2023

- Removed Diagnosis Code I47.1 from Procedure Codes 93613; 93650; 93655; 93655; 93656; 93657; 33254; 33255; 33256; 33257; 33258 and 33259.
- Added Diagnosis codes I47.10; I47.11; I47.19 to Procedure Codes 93650; 93655; 93655; 93656; 93657; 33254; 33256; 33256; 33257; 33258 and 33259.

Internal Medical Policy Committee 11-19-2024 Coding update - Effective January 06, 2025

- o Added Policy Application; and
- o Removed Diagnosis Code 147.1

Internal Medical Policy Committee 5-13-2025 Revision with Coding update - Effective July 07, 2025

- o Removed Procedure Code 93656 from the 'Catheter Ablation Procedure' Section of the policy; and
- o Added Diagnosis Codes I48.92 and I49.5 for Procedure Code 93650; and
- Added Diagnosis Codes I49.01 and I49.02 for Procedure Code 93654; and
- o Added Diagnosis Code I47.9 for Procedure Code 93655 and
- Added Diagnosis Codes I25.5; I25.6; I25.9; I25.89; I42.0; I42.2; I42.5;
 I42.8;I42.9;I44.0;I44.1;I44.2;I44.30;I45.6;I45.81;I45.859;I47.0;I47.9;I47.10;I47.11;I47.19;I47.20;I48.0;I48.3;I48.4;I48.91;I48.92;I49.8;I49.40;and
 R00.1;and
- o Removed Diagnosis Code I48.8 from Procedure Codes 33254; 33255; 33256; 33257; 33258 and 33259; and
- o Changed the word 'any' to 'ONE or more '; and
- o Removed 'or'; and
- o Added 'or Pulsed Field Ablation (PFA)' to Transcatheter Radiofrequency Ablation, Cryoablation section and
- o Reworded In Maze section statement; and
- o Removed difficult to treat drug resistant in HyCASA section and
- o Updated Professional Statements.

Disclaimer

Current medical policy is to be used in determining a Member's contract benefits on the date that services are rendered. Contract language, including definitions and specific inclusions/exclusions, as well as state and federal law, must be considered in determining eligibility for coverage. Members must consult their applicable benefit plans or contact a Member Services representative for specific coverage information. Likewise, medical policy, which addresses the issue(s) in any specific case, should be considered before utilizing medical opinion in adjudication. Medical technology is constantly evolving, and the Company reserves the right to review and update medical policy periodically.